DENVER BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Meeting Date: November 17, 2010 Board Item: V-A-6
CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 WITH GLOBAL DIVING AND SALVAGE, INC.
FOR THE CHEESMAN UPSTREAM CONTROL PROJECT - PHASE 1
CONTRACT 11577A

o Action by Consent [ Action o Information

On October 25, 2009, the Board awarded Contract 11577A to Global Diving and Salvage,
Inc. for the Cheesman Upstream Control Project Phase 1 Contract in the amount of
$12,736,904.

Five change orders have previously been approved in the total amount of $881,948.80.

Change Order No. 6, in the amount of $1,411,148.23 is requested. The majority of the
costs are associated with the design change notice (Work Change Directive No. 12) issued
for additional blasting and excavation at the low level tunnel portal ($1,400,000). Other
items incorporated within Change Order No. 6 include and Request for Quotation’s 12, 14,
15, 16, 17, 19, 21, and Work Change Directive’s 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, and reconciliation of
actual unit quantities for the unit price bid items. A memorandum to the CEO/Manager and
the Board, dated October 5, 2010 (attached), and presented at the October 13, 2010 Board
Meeting outlined the requirement for additional work due to the differing underwater
physical conditions. Change Order No. 6 generally all current outstanding contract
modifications and are described below:

« An additional 1,000 cubic feet of excavation (by blasting) at the low level tunnel

portal.

Communications system changes required at the Valve House.

Security communication system changes site wide.

Modifications to the roof on the Control Building.

Reservoir spill containment and collection for oil residue released from the old

balance valve.

e Credits for changes made to the electrical and security systems, and for deletion of
items that will be covered in Phase 2.

e A credit for Deckers housing provided by Denver Water to the contractor.

o A credit for reconciliation of the unit price bid items for blasting and excavation at all
three levels.

* o o o

To date, all three gate installations are complete. Performance testing of the system was
completed the first week of November and the system is under control of the Denver Water
Source of Supply division.

Change Order No. 6 incorporates all known and outstanding contract modifications. Pending
acceptance of the close out documentation, contract closeout requirements (lien releases
etc.), and demobilization effort, the final billing for the project is expected to be December
20, 2010.

The 2010 Capital Budget (MPC 1AB0012) includes funds for the original contract amount and a
contingency fund. It is recommended the Board approve a $1,532,082.08 variance for Change
Order No. 6 and the Construction Management Services, and use the remaining contingency fund
with a balance of $169,536.00 to account for the remainder of the Change Order and
management services.



RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended the Board approve Change Order No. 6 to Contract 11577A with Global
Diving and Salvage, Inc. in the amount of $1,411,148.23, bringing the total contract
amount to $14,860,465.03.

Budget Considerations Master Plan Code(s): 1AB0012
® Budgeted Item O Unbudgeted Item O Funds transferred from another project:
Budget Information

2010 Budget $15,792,368.96
Amount Requested This Item $1,411,148.23
YTD Expenditures $13,114,114.33
Additional Expenditures Anticipated $2,783,254.63
Revised 2010 Estimate $17,308,517.19
Variance Required to the 2010 Budget $1,516,148.23

Approvals:

24///%/

Robert 1. Ma](oney
Director of Engineering




